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ABSTRACT 

This study aimed at knowing the impact ofusing  accounting information 

technology on the performance of workers in the governmental financial sectors in the 

state of Kuwait, the researcher followed in this study the analytic descriptive approach. 

The study’s community consists of all the workers in the Govemental financial 

departments in the state of Kuwait whose accounted for 2225 employee. A random 

strand sample has been taken that represents the accountants, financial managers and 

employees at the information technology section, consisted of 1500 participants. To 

achieve the main objectives A questionnaire of (30) questions has been distributed 

among the sample members, returned 1448 questionnaire of them, ready for analysis by 

using SPSS Program, with ratio of 96-5% of the sample size. The following results have 

been arrived to: the accounting information technology, the computers technology, the 

accounting communications, and the accounting software, all of these factors influence 

the workers performance. 

There are differences in the accounting information technology influence on the 

workers performance according to the experience. 

It has been shown that there are differences between the sample (above 12 years) 

and the remaining sets. It was shown that the differences tend to be in favor of the set 

(1-3) years, which indicated that the employees with the low experience are more 

exposed to improve their performance as a result of using the accounting information 

technology in comparison to the more experienced employees. 



 
The impact of accounting information technology on the workers performance 

differs according to the scientific qualification. It has been shown also that there are 

differences between the bachelor and the other scientific qualifications, in favor of the 

master degree holders, which means that those who obtained higher certificates have 

great ability to employ their scientific knowledge with the used information technology 

which is reflected on improving their performance level. 

The researcher presents the following recommendations: 

1- The continual updating of the data that is entered to accounting software, through 

the capability to enter the data and modify and shore them. 

2- The interest of the necessity to provide the accounting implications software, in a 

form that satieties the renewable working needs. 

3- The interest of using the modern computing devices in the accounting information. 

4- The interest of following up any notes arise on the accounting information 

technology and working to treat them.    
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.000

 

Intercept 4252.200

 

1

 

4252.200

 

47892.581

 

.000

 

exper .739

 

4

 

.185

 

2.082

 

.081

 

ind 295.386

 

62

 

4.764

 

53.660

 

.000

 

exper * ind 120.998

 

96

 

1.260

 

14.196

 

.000

 

Error 114.090

 

1285

 

.089

   

Total 22048.120

 

1448

    

Corrected Total 612.851

 

1447

    

a. R Squared =. 814 (Adjusted R Squared =. 790) 

  

Post Hoc Tests  

exper  

Multiple Comparisons 

dep 

Scheffe 

 

95% Confidence Interval 

(I) 

exper 

(J) 

exper 
Mean Difference 

(I-J) Std. Error Sig. Lower Bound Upper Bound 

2.00 .0821

 

.03124

 

.141

 

-.0142

 

.1785

 

3.00 .0267

 

.03018

 

.940

 

-.0663

 

.1198

 

4.00 .0911

 

.03300

 

.107

 

-.0107

 

.1929

 

1.00 

5.00 .2881*

 

.03407

 

.000

 

.1830

 

.3932

 

1.00 -.0821

 

.03124

 

.141

 

-.1785

 

.0142

 

3.00 -.0554

 

.02046

 

.120

 

-.1185

 

.0077

 

4.00 .0090

 

.02443

 

.998

 

-.0664

 

.0844

 

2.00 

5.00 .2060*

 

.02586

 

.000

 

.1262

 

.2857

 



 
1.00 -.0267

 
.03018

 
.940

 
-.1198

 
.0663

 
2.00 .0554

 
.02046

 
.120

 
-.0077

 
.1185

 
4.00 .0644

 
.02307

 
.100

 
-.0068

 
.1355

 
3.00 

5.00 .2613*

 
.02457

 
.000

 
.1855

 
.3371

 
1.00 -.0911

 
.03300

 
.107

 
-.1929

 
.0107

 
2.00 -.0090

 
.02443

 
.998

 
-.0844

 
.0664

 

3.00 -.0644

 

.02307

 

.100

 

-.1355

 

.0068

 
4.00 

5.00 .1970*

 

.02796

 

.000

 

.1107

 

.2832

 

1.00 -.2881*

 

.03407

 

.000

 

-.3932

 

-.1830

 

2.00 -.2060*

 

.02586

 

.000

 

-.2857

 

-.1262

 

3.00 -.2613*

 

.02457

 

.000

 

-.3371

 

-.1855

 

5.00 

4.00 -.1970*

 

.02796

 

.000

 

-.2832

 

-.1107

 

Based on observed means. 

 The error term is Mean Square(Error) =. 089. 

*. The mean difference is significant at the 0.05 level. 

  

Homogeneous Subsets  

dep 

Scheffea,,b,,c 

 

Subset 

exper N 1 2 3 

5.00 208

 

3.6466

   

4.00 250

  

3.8436

  

2.00 367

  

3.8526

 

3.8526

 

3.00 502

  

3.9080

 

3.9080

 

1.00 121

   

3.9347

 

Sig. 

 

1.000

 

.253

 

.069

 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets are displayed. 

 Based on observed means. 

 The error term is Mean Square(Error) =. 089. 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 229.474. 

b. The group sizes are unequal. The harmonic mean of the 

group sizes is used. Type I error levels are not guaranteed.

 

c. Alpha = 0.05. 

 



 
Univariate Analysis of Variance  

Tests of Between-Subjects Effects 

Dependent Variable:dep 

Source 

Type III Sum of 

Squares df Mean Square F Sig. 

Corrected Model 422.807a

 

114

 

3.709

 

26.014

 

.000

 

Intercept 1330.852

 

1

 

1330.852

 

9334.820

 

.000

 

ind 244.431

 

62

 

3.942

 

27.653

 

.000

 

edlevel 1.124

 

4

 

.281

 

1.970

 

.097

 

ind * edlevel 41.304

 

48

 

.860

 

6.036

 

.000

 

Error 190.044

 

1333

 

.143

   

Total 22048.120

 

1448

    

Corrected Total 612.851

 

1447

    

a. R Squared =. 690 (Adjusted R Squared =. 663) 

 

Post Hoc Tests  

edlevel  

Multiple Comparisons 

dep 

Scheffe 

 

95% Confidence Interval 

(I) 

edlevel 

(J) 

edlevel 
Mean Difference 

(I-J) Std. Error Sig. Lower Bound Upper Bound 

2.00 .1615*

 

.02555

 

.000

 

.0827

 

.2403

 

3.00 -.1455

 

.06326

 

.259

 

-.3406

 

.0496

 

4.00 -.1309

 

.09189

 

.731

 

-.4143

 

.1526

 

1.00 

5.00 .7405*

 

.14454

 

.000

 

.2947

 

1.1864

 

1.00 -.1615*

 

.02555

 

.000

 

-.2403

 

-.0827

 

3.00 -.3070*

 

.06005

 

.000

 

-.4922

 

-.1218

 

4.00 -.2923*

 

.08972

 

.032

 

-.5691

 

-.0156

 

2.00 

5.00 .5791*

 

.14316

 

.003

 

.1375

 

1.0207

 

1.00 .1455

 

.06326

 

.259

 

-.0496

 

.3406

 

3.00 

2.00 .3070*

 

.06005

 

.000

 

.1218

 

.4922

 



 
4.00 .0146

 
.10676

 
1.000

 
-.3147

 
.3439

 
5.00 .8861*

 
.15442

 
.000

 
.4098

 
1.3624

 
1.00 .1309

 
.09189

 
.731

 
-.1526

 
.4143

 
2.00 .2923*

 
.08972

 
.032

 
.0156

 
.5691

 
3.00 -.0146

 
.10676

 
1.000

 
-.3439

 
.3147

 
4.00 

5.00 .8714*

 
.16819

 
.000

 
.3526

 
1.3902

 

1.00 -.7405*

 

.14454

 

.000

 

-1.1864

 

-.2947

 

2.00 -.5791*

 

.14316

 

.003

 

-1.0207

 

-.1375

 

3.00 -.8861*

 

.15442

 

.000

 

-1.3624

 

-.4098

 

5.00 

4.00 -.8714*

 

.16819

 

.000

 

-1.3902

 

-.3526

 

Based on observed means. 

 The error term is Mean Square(Error) =. 143. 

*. The mean difference is significant at the 0.05 level. 

 

Homogeneous Subsets  

dep 

Scheffea,,b,,c 

 

Subset 

edlevel N 1 2 

5.00 7

 

3.2286

  

2.00 1110

  

3.8077

 

1.00 272

  

3.9691

 

4.00 18

  

4.1000

 

3.00 41

  

4.1146

 

Sig. 

 

1.000

 

.123

 

Means for groups in homogeneous subsets 

are displayed. 

 Based on observed means. 

 The error term is Mean Square(Error) =. 143.

 

a. Uses Harmonic Mean Sample Size = 

21.990. 

b. The group sizes are unequal. The harmonic 

mean of the group sizes is used. Type I error 

levels are not guaranteed. 

c. Alpha = 0.05. 

 



 
Frequencies   

Statistics 

  
ministry age edlevel special exper years 

Valid 1448

 
1448

 
1448

 
1448

 
1448

 
1448

 
N 

Missing 0

 

0

 

0

 

0

 

0

 

0

   

Frequency Table   

ministry 

  

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1.00 619

 

42.7

 

42.7

 

42.7

 

2.00 94

 

6.5

 

6.5

 

49.2

 

3.00 20

 

1.4

 

1.4

 

50.6

 

4.00 30

 

2.1

 

2.1

 

52.7

 

5.00 152

 

10.5

 

10.5

 

63.2

 

6.00 397

 

27.4

 

27.4

 

90.6

 

7.00 86

 

5.9

 

5.9

 

96.5

 

8.00 50

 

3.5

 

3.5

 

100.0

 

Valid 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

100.0

    

age 

  

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1.00 293

 

20.2

 

20.2

 

20.2

 

2.00 768

 

53.0

 

53.0

 

73.3

 

3.00 327

 

22.6

 

22.6

 

95.9

 

4.00 40

 

2.8

 

2.8

 

98.6

 

5.00 20

 

1.4

 

1.4

 

100.0

 

Valid 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

100.0

  



  
edlevel 

  
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1.00 272

 
18.8

 
18.8

 
18.8

 
2.00 1110

 
76.7

 
76.7

 
95.4

 

3.00 41

 

2.8

 

2.8

 

98.3

 

4.00 18

 

1.2

 

1.2

 

99.5

 

5.00 7

 

.5

 

.5

 

100.0

 
Valid 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

100.0

   

special 

  

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1.00 1020

 

70.4

 

70.4

 

70.4

 

2.00 63

 

4.4

 

4.4

 

74.8

 

3.00 198

 

13.7

 

13.7

 

88.5

 

4.00 162

 

11.2

 

11.2

 

99.7

 

5.00 5

 

.3

 

.3

 

100.0

 

Valid 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

100.0

   

exper 

  

Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

1.00 121

 

8.4

 

8.4

 

8.4

 

2.00 367

 

25.3

 

25.3

 

33.7

 

3.00 502

 

34.7

 

34.7

 

68.4

 

4.00 250

 

17.3

 

17.3

 

85.6

 

5.00 208

 

14.4

 

14.4

 

100.0

 

Valid 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

100.0

      



 
years 

  
Frequency Percent Valid Percent 

Cumulative 

Percent 

2.00 67

 
4.6

 
4.6

 
4.6

 
3.00 164

 
11.3

 
11.3

 
16.0

 
4.00 796

 
55.0

 
55.0

 
70.9

 

5.00 421

 

29.1

 

29.1

 

100.0

 
Valid 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

100.0

   

Descriptives  

Descriptive Statistics 

 

N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation 

q1 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.5021

 

.96733

 

q2 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.1968

 

1.06425

 

q3 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3536

 

.99791

 

q4 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3156

 

.98460

 

q5 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3039

 

1.03575

 

q6 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.5435

 

.89738

 

q7 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.4330

 

1.03080

 

q8 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.5318

 

.84637

 

ind1 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3975

 

.72492

 

Valid N (listwise) 1448

      

Descriptives 
Descriptive Statistics 

 

N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation 

q9 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.4669

 

1.06668

 

q10 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.2141

 

1.18608

 

q11 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3349

 

1.05631

 

q12 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3059

 

.97851

 

q13 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3225

 

.86966

 

q14 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3743

 

.98191

 

ind2 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3364

 

.84674

 

Valid N (listwise) 1448

     



  
Descriptives   

Descriptive Statistics 

 

N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation 

q15 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.1809

 

1.09866

 

q16 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.1609

 

1.13361

 

q17 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3253

 

.94996

 

q18 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.4862

 

.93231

 

q19 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.6029

 

.97469

 

q20 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3591

 

1.12497

 

ind3 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.3526

 

.82670

 

Valid N (listwise) 1448

       

Descriptives   

Descriptive Statistics 

 

N Minimum Maximum Mean Std. Deviation 

a1 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.5338

 

.88070

 

a2 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.7970

 

.87518

 

a3 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.8467

 

.84613

 

a4 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.9365

 

.97237

 

a5 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.9282

 

.89479

 

a6 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.9931

 

.84938

 

a7 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.8943

 

.87617

 

a8 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.8260

 

.86078

 

a9 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.8522

 

.88228

 

a10 1448

 

1.00

 

5.00

 

3.8674

 

1.02307

 

dep 1448

 

1.30

 

5.00

 

3.8475

 

.65079

 

Valid N (listwise) 1448

       



 
Reliability   

Scale: ALL VARIABLES   

Case Processing Summary 

  

N % 

Valid 1448

 

100.0

 

Excludeda 0

 

.0

 

Cases 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the 

procedure. 

  

Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.950

 

30

   

Reliability   

Scale: ALL VARIABLES   

Case Processing Summary 

  

N % 

Valid 1448

 

100.0

 

Excludeda 0

 

.0

 

Cases 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the 

procedure. 

  



  
Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.882

 
8

   

Reliability  

Scale: ALL VARIABLES  

Case Processing Summary 

  

N % 

Valid 1448

 

100.0

 

Excludeda 0

 

.0

 

Cases 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the 

procedure. 

  

Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.905

 

6

  

Reliability  

Scale: ALL VARIABLES  

Case Processing Summary 

  

N % 

Valid 1448

 

100.0

 

Excludeda 0

 

.0

 

Cases 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the 

procedure. 

 



  
Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.884

 
6

   

Reliability  

Scale: ALL VARIABLES 
Case Processing Summary 

  

N % 

Valid 1448

 

100.0

 

Excludeda 0

 

.0

 

Cases 

Total 1448

 

100.0

 

a. Listwise deletion based on all variables in the 

procedure. 

 

Reliability Statistics 

Cronbach's 

Alpha N of Items 

.900

 

10

  

Correlations 
Correlations 

  

ind1 ind2 ind3 

Pearson Correlation 1

 

.743**

 

.712**

 

Sig. (2-tailed) 

 

.000

 

.000

 

ind1 

N 1448

 

1448

 

1448

 

Pearson Correlation .743**

 

1

 

.751**

 

Sig. (2-tailed) .000

  

.000

 

ind2 

N 1448

 

1448

 

1448

 

Pearson Correlation .712**

 

.751**

 

1

 

Sig. (2-tailed) .000

 

.000

  

ind3 

N 1448

 

1448

 

1448

 

**. Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed). 
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